

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3588 OF 2025**



Between:

Neeraj Sukhavas, S/o.Late Sri Sukhavas Iswar Prasad Rao, aged 57 years, R/o # 33, Strickland Way Glen Mills, PA 19342, USA, rep. by his brother and Power of Attorney Sukhavas Jagrit, S/o. Late Sri Sukhavas Iswar Prasad Rao, Aged about 53 years, R/o # B407, KSR Green Valley Apartments, Madhavadhara, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri S Suresh Kumar, I.A.S., Occ: Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Amaravathi.
 2. Sri N Tej Bharat, Metropolitan Commissioner, Visakhapatnam Metropolitan Region Development Authority (VMRDA), formerly Visakhapatnam Urban Development Authority (VUDA), having its office at 8th Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Siripuram Junction, Visakhapatnam, rep. by its
 3. Sri Ketan Garg, I.A.S., Commissioner, Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation (GVMC), Asil Metta, Visakhapatnam,
 4. Sagi Raghu Varma, S/o Late Sagi Krishnam Raju, Aged about 53 years, resident of Villa (Plot No.9) Sunny Isles, Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam - 530045.
 5. Sagi Sridevi, W/o. Sagi Raghu Varma, Aged about 48 years, resident of Villa (Plot No.9) Sunny Isles, Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam -530045.
- (Note :R1 and R 3 Respondents are not nasassary in this aplication of CC)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through his counsel SRI. K SATYANARAYANA MURTHY, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful, deliberate and disobedience of the orders dated 17-04-2025 passed in W.P.No.9757 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 01.04.2026, 22.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. K SATYANARAYANA MURTHY, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.SOMISETTY GANESH BABU Advocate for the Respondent No.2. SMT.A,V,S,LAXMI Advocate for the Respondents No.4 & 5 the Court made the following

ORDER:

1. Pursuant to the orders passed by this Court on 01.04.2026, the Respondent Nos.4 and 5 are present before this Court.
2. Sri P.B.Vijay Kumar, learned Senior Counsel submitted that the counter affidavit was filed by Respondent Nos.4 and 5 on 01.04.2026 and further submitted that Respondent Nos.4 and 5 came to know about the interim order passed by this Court on 28.04.2025, and from then on, no further construction is made.
3. It was further submitted that a vacate petition is filed in the Writ Petition and the same is pending for adjudication.
4. Considering the same, the presence of Respondent Nos.4 and 5 is dispensed with, for the present.
5. Post on 01.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sagi Raghu Varma, S/o Late Sagi Krishnam Raju, Aged about 53 years, resident of Villa (Plot No.9) Sunny Isles, Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam - 530045.(by SPEED POST)
2. Sagi Sridevi, W/o. Sagi Raghu Varma, Aged about 48 years, resident of Villa (Plot No.9) Sunny Isles, Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam -530045. (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to SRI. K SATYANARAYANA MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. SRI.SOMISETTY GANESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SMT.A,V,S,LAXMI Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:29.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 01.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3588 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

